NOTICE OF ADOPTION

| | ı, Teri Davis | , do hereby certify: |
|----|----------------------------------|---|
| 1. | That I am the Clerk of Co and | uncil of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; |
| 2. | | January, 2022, vas adopted by the Centerville City Council; and |
| 3. | | ordinance No. <u>02-22</u> was published in the ped by the City of Centerville Council. |
| | | Davis |
| | | Clerk of Council |

ORDINANCE NO. 02-22

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Mark Engert ON THE 10th DAY OF January, 2022.

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, the City has installed three Electrical Vehicle Charging Stations at the Municipal Building and in Uptown; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to charge fees to recoup the costs of maintenance expenses for the equipment.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- Section 1. That the City of Centerville shall charge a fee of \$1.00 per hour for the use of the electrical vehicle charging stations.
- Section 2. That the City Manage may adjust the fees up to ten percent (10%) annually without the need for City Council action, but any such increases are to be reported to City Council.
- Section 3. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 10th day of January, 2022.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

| The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Onlo, hereby |
|--|
| certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. |
| , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on |
| the 10th day of January, 2022. |
| |
| Davis |
| Clerk of the Council |

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney